Rule 4 48C

(a) Insert full name of
company

(b) Insert full name(s)

and addrass(es)

Presanter's nams,
address and
referance

{if any)

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the

Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4.68

S5.192

Company Number

02100590

{a} Aeroform Limited

We (b) Stuart David Maddison and Christopher Willlam Pillar, both of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, One Reading Central, Forbury Road,

Reading, RG1 3 JH

the hguidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 182 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Progress Report covers the period from 19 August 2013

to 8 July 2014.

Signed m

Date '“/7/1#

l.ee Panther

lee pantherf@uk pwe.com
T +44(0)113 289 4804
F +44(0)113 289 4460

A3s

D74BOR*
30!07/2014
COMPANIES HoOUsSE

ASCQUFOH

16/07/2014
COMPANIES HOUsE

i

#193




il

pwec

Private & Confidential

Final report
to members & creditors
8 July 2014
Company Aeroform Limited - in Liquidation
Registered Number 02100590
Registered address Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds
LS1 4JP
Type of Insolvency Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Date of Appointment 10 May 2011
Appointees Stuart David Maddison (10 May 2011 - present)
Christopher William Pillar (19 August 2013 - present)
Edward Mark Shires (10 May 2011 — 19 August 2013)
Address PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds
LS14JP
Dividend Prospects Paid Previous estimate
pin £ pin £
Preferential Paid in adrmimistration n/a
Unsecured 0.41 Uncertain

(first and final dundend)




Aeroform Limited - in Creditor Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company™)
Report to Members & Creditors

This 1s the Liquidators’ final report to members and all known creditors The report covers the penod
from 20 August 2013 to 8 July 2014

Attached at Appendix A 15 a summary of the financial information relating to the hquidation.
Appointment of Administrators

On 11 May 2010, Stephen Roland Browne and Edward Mark Shires of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
were appointed Joint Admimstrators of the Company Stephen Roland Browne subsequently left the
firm and was replaced as Joint Administrator by Stuart David Maddison on 30 November 2010 The
Admunistration was concluded on 10 May 2011, being the date the Company moved inte Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation

Change of Liquidator

As previously reported, Edward Mark Shires, one of the previous Liquidators, has left the firm To
ensure the continued pursuit of cutstanding 1ssues, an application was made to the Court to facihtate
the removal of Mark Shires and the appointment of Chnstopher Willlam Pillar The application was
granted and consequently Chrnis Willhlam Pillar replaced Edward Mark Shires as Liquidator with effect
from 19 August 2013

Mark Shires has now been released from all hability 1n respect of his conduct as Joint Liqmidator
Asset Realisations

The Company's assets have been realised as follows -

Actual realisations

£
Fixed Charge

Adminsstration surplus 65,000
Intellectual property 30,000
Bank interest 95
95,093

Floating Charge
Adminmstration surplus 301,190
Admanistration VAT refund 10,288
Investments 7,712
Debtors 10,026
Bank interest 687
329,903

in the period, the Liquidators have obtained final clearances from all stakehelders, submitted a final
VAT return to reclaim sums due to the Company, transferred all uncashed divndend cheques to the
Insolency Service for creditors to reclaim at a later date, and have finalised all outstanding 1ssues 1n
order to be able to close the Liquidation (following which the Company will be dissolved)

They have also dealt with all statutory matters ansing from the change of Liquidator, as described
above




Outcome for Creditors
Secured creditor

As previously reported, the secured creditor, HSBC Bank Ple, has been paid 1n full
Preferennal creditors

As mentioned in our previous report, preferential claims against the Company, totalling £63,085,
were agreed and paid s full in the admimstration

Unsecured creditors
The total amount distributed to unsecured creditors consisted of Prescribed Part funds of £28.512 less
the Liquidators agreed fees of £14,251 for their claims agreement work Therefore the Liquidators
distributed a total of £14,261 on claims tetalling £3,507,350, resulting in a dividend of 0 4065 pence
in the pound

Professional Advisers

On this assignment the Liquidators have used the professional adwisers listed below

Name of professional Nature of work  Reason Basis of fee Paid to - e
adviser selected arrangement date
DLA Pyper UK LLP Legal advice Expertise Time costs _ £20,403

The Liquidators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisers’ expenience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee
arrangement with them The Liquidators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they
are reasonable

Administrators’ remuneration

The balance of the Administrators’ remuneration, agreed by the Bank and preferential creditors at
£185,137, was paid 1n the Liquidation All remuneration due to the Administrators has been paid

Liquidators’ remuneration

You may recall that at a meeting of creditors held on 24 July 2012 a resolution was passed to enable
the Liquidators to draw remuneration by reference to the time properly given by the Liquidators and
their staff for dealing with the agreement and distribution of the prescribed part to unsecured
credhitors, such fees to be paid as and when funds become available

Atotal of £27,661 was incurred in dealing with the distribution of funds to creditors, of which £14,251
has been paid

In the pertod from 20 August 2013 to 1 May 2014, the Liquidators have incurred time costs of
£15,000 The total costs for the perod represent 67 42 hours at an aserage hourly rate of £222 49
This compares with the average hourly rate at the time of the Liquidators’ last progress report of
E216 80




Total time costs from the Liquidators’ appointment to 1 May 2014 are £140,942 Of this, £14,251 has
been billed, of which £6,394 24 was paid 1n the period The Liquidators have therefore suffered a
significant shortfall in relation to their overall time-costs on this case

Details of the time costs by work category incurred from 20 August 2013 to 8 July 2014 are attached at
Appendix B The key elements of the work undertaken are detailed 1n the table below

Area of work Work undertaken in the period includes:
s Internal cashiening
Accounting and treasury ¢ Regular bank reconciliations
» Transferring unclaimed dividends to Inselvency Sernvices
Account

e (Closing bank account

s Internal comphance procedures

Statutory and comphance | «  Drafting of final report !

s Dealing with statutory matters on transfer of appointee

¢ Fihng documents with Compantes House

¢ Reconciling VAT to closure

Tax / VAT / Pensions e Submutting VAT 426

¢ Submitting final Corporation Tax return and obtaining
clearance from HMRC

Closure procedures » Obtaining final clearances trom agents and soheitors - Vo
¢ Calculating and finahsing costs and expenses to closure

It has been the Liquidators’ poliey to delegate the routine admimistration of the hquidation to yjumor
staff in oi1der to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed These staff have been
supervised by senior staff and the Liquidators Any matter of particular complexity or significance that
has required responsibility of an exceptional kind has also been dealt wath by sentor staff and the
Liquidators

All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge time

directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged Each grade of staff 1s

allocated an hourly charge-out rate whach 1s reviewed from time to time Work undertaken by

cashiers, support and secretanal staff 1s charged for separately and 1s not included in the hourly rates |
charged by partners or other members of staff Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carned out

on the assignment 1n six minute units The minimum time chargeable 1s three minutes (1 e 0 5 units)

Set out 1n Appendix B are the relevant maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of the
Liquidators’ staff actually involved or likely to be involved 1n this assignment There has been no
allocation of any general costs or overhead costs

Specialist departments within PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, such as tax, VAT, property and pensions,
sometimes charge a small number of hours shouid the Liguidators require their expert advice Their
rates vary, howezer, the charge-out rates set out 1n Appendix B provide an indication of the maximum
rate per hour

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the
admimstration of each insohvency case PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm, reseres
the right to change the rates and grade structure

A statement of creditors’ rights 1n relation to the Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses 1s set out at,
hitp //www icaew com/~/media/ Files/Techmival/Insolvenev/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-
Liquidators-fees-tinal ashx




Liquidators’ disbursements

Category 1 disbursements

The Liquidators have incurred disbursements of £791 g8 duning the penod 20 August 2013 to
8 July 2014 No amounts will be drawn 1n respect of these disbursements

Category 2 disbursements

The Liquidators’ current disbursements policy, as approved by the creditors, 1s as follows

1 Prnting/photocopying for circulars or any other bulk copying 1s charged at 3p per sheet,

2 Mileage — this1s reimbursed at a maximum ot 67p per mile (up to 2,000c¢c)

and 8op per mile {over 2,000¢cc)

All other disbursements are rexmbursed at cost The Liqudators have incurred £307 32 1n respect of

printing during the period

Disbursements have been drawn 1n accordance with the policies outlined 1n the Liquidators’ earher
progress reports As previously reported, all outstanding disbursements, including those incurredin . . .

this penod, have been wnitten otf

Statement of exﬁenses

[ St

The following table provides a summary of expenses incurred during the period of this report,
together with expenses remaining unpaid at the period end for the case as a whole

Unpaid expenses
as at 19 August

Expensesincurred

Expenses paid in

Unpaid expenses

Category 2013 in thus period this periodf asat 8 July 2014
£ £ E £
Expenses pawd via estate
Office holders' fees (administration) 276,672 61 - - 276,672 61
Office holders' fees (hquidation} 125,942 35 13,492 25 6,394 24 133,040 36
Bank charges - 28 71 28 71 -
Office holders disbursements (Cat 1)
Tclephone and fax - - - -
Postage ! (63113} 778 98 - 134 85
Transport and cartiage 711 88 - - 311 88
Company search fees 20 00 3 00 - 23 00
Statotorv advertising t (=3 38) - - -5 18)
Bond - 16 0O - 10 00
Office holders disbursements (Cat 2)
Photocopving 10 62 307 32 - 317 04
Mileage - - - -
Total 402,247 95 14,620 26 6,422 95 410,435 26

*(Note 1) The final Liguidation disbursements bill was paid 1n the pres 1ous period and included pros 1sion for costs to close

=



Final meetings of members and creditors

The Liquidators are required to convene final meetings of the Company’s members and creditors 1n
accordance with Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 Attached to this report 15 a notice of these
meetings, together with a proxy form

The purpose of the meetings 1s to present the report enclosed herewith, and for creditors to consider
the Liquidators’ release No formal resolutions will be put to the meetings, however, creditors may
propose a resolution against the Liquidators’ release In the absence of such a resolution, the
Liquidators will automatically be released from any habilities they may have incurred as Liquidators.

If any creditor requires further explanations on any aspect of the Liquidators’ report, and does not
wish to attend the meeting, then please telephone or write to Lee Panther who will be pleased to deal
with such enquirtes

Should any creditor wish to attend the meeting, 1t would be helpful for administration reasons if they
could telephone Lee Panther so that the appropriate arrangements can be made

Rule 4 60 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86”) requires the Liquidators to have regard to the
conventence of creditors when convening any general meeting. From experience, creditors seldom
attend such meetings and this meeting 1s therefore being convened at the offices of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP 1n order to
mimmise costs i

Should any creditor wishing to attend consider that the proposed venue 1s inconvenient then the
meeting will be reconvened at an alternative venue to be agreed Any request to reconvene the meeting
should be made within the next seven days so that the Ligqmdators may ensure all creditors are aware
of the revised arrangements

Voting at the meeting

Should creditors propose a resolution against the Liquidators’ release the following paragraphs will
apply

Creditors

Votes at the meeting are based on the value of your debt as evidenced by a written statement of your
claim

If you are not a limited company, you may vote if

(@) vou attend the meeting and have either submitted or bring with you a statement of
your claim, or

(b) vou do not attend the meeting but nominate someone else to attend on your behalf
and return the proxy form by midday on the business day before the meeting You can
nominate the chairman of the meeting to act as your proxy and vote tn accordance
with your wishes You must submit a statement of claim either at or before the
meeting

If you are a limited company, you must ensure the enclosed proxy 1s recerved no later than midday on
the business day before the meeting [t may be posted or sent by facsimile You must also provide a
written statement of claim




Additional information

Any creditor has the right to request further information from the Liquidators with regard to any part
of this report {Rule 4 49E IR1986), 1n addition, should any creditor consider the Liquidators’
remuneration and disbursements to be excessive or inappropnate, they have the nght to challenge the
amounts 1n accordance with Rule 4 131 IR86




SuLieaq jsaanu 13U0| Ol JUNOXIE iRy ,
LVA JO 2AISTIoXD 1% 531n8Y [fv .

aa0qe aauefeq snpdins uoyensmipe

91]] U PAPNUL JIE PUT USLEISTUTWIPE JHILIO] 3} I PASTICAL 2I9M S1355E ISATN JO AUBW S¥ nonepnbiy ay1 U1 STONEN[E3I JO JANEIPUL 10U HIT PIPN[IUI SAN[EA SIEJE JO JUILINILIS BYL,

- (1 tTo't) ti et
(PL 09z41) - (kL ogz°br)
(og gEoz) - (og gbtoz}

- 80 EEP'E (g9 EEH'E)
(g1 £62'563) (62 199'9) (68 1£9°883)
(6 gEz) (vt gtz -

(1€ 00%5) - (1€ 009)

(00 gz8) - (00 gz8)

(Lo zgz) - (L0 28%)

(€6 zot'0z) (£6 zob'oz)

(o0 6z0'09) - (00 620'09)

(1L %) (1L §3) (o0 §1)

(og Lol) - (og £04'1)

(62 2EEE) - (6% TEE'E)

{00 15z'¥1) {¥z ¥6E'9) (94 958'4)

(51 ovg'g) - (21 0v8'8)
(19 LE1'Sg1) - (19 LE1'Sg1)

Tl zob‘6zE LV E 5T 668°62E

ol LgE'or - oL Lgz'or

1L 999 L E ¥z €99

g6 Szo'o1 - 86 Szo'or

6T T1LL - [t EATAIA

o 061108 - Yo 061'10E
00 560'56) - {00 560'56)

00 56 - 00 56

00 000'0E - 00 00008

00 000'Gy - 00 000°Sg
Ed F F

toz Anp g pouad €roz 1sniny 61
e su sjuatuied Y UT SJUIUIIACT 11 58 sjudmied
» sidiaday x sidivaay

v apuaddy

FIION

puey w spung
7/ dS90F 0 - E1/L0/LT HO SLONPAID PIIRIISUN 0 UCUNGLISKT Ssa]

Joppoy 2floys Sugoolf o sjudwfioS ssaf

LVA

LVA 2]qe12402911]

xey uonetodio)

Xnelapieq

Suistaape Loymmg

(1AD) 5904 [udor]
(uonenswmupe) $3s4 edo]
sadzeyd queg

a3ei01g

BXreansuy

(515Tq S15030UIT]) 533) .EoE?:v.‘H
SIUAWASINGSIP SIOJEISUnUpY
[SUOTESI[RAL JO %) UOTIBLIUNLIAL SICIRISIUTUPY
UONBSI[EI JO §I500 s

00 191*VET
$5013014 NI YIOM 00 126M1
sButtg B} sangay 00 gé¥'L
PUTYDI [V A UOTIEIISIUIWPY
153N yuey
s101q2( 00 TO9'60¢
(pamnr] xedwy u10)eIsy PUe a3URL] UI0J0IY) STUIUIISIAU] 00 000'S
snjdins uonexISIUILpY
adany> 2uneo|] - SUOTILSIUA 135Sy
00 666°PE
Jonpa.ad ablapia paxyf o] spuawfiod  sso7
[itpooony 00 666'FE
1sa10JU]
Anadoid renpappiug
SN UONBISTUIPY
aiaeyp paxt - SUONBSI[RII 1355y
F

SAtEIIV JO JuMuIms

UONRILIONN [uBUy jJo Aleurng

uoyrepinhr] Amunjo Sioppaa) Ul - PITLF] WI0J0IdY




|og z¥6'0vL

| (26999

|s€ zr6isz

| [Eees

oz1
I

Sor
&St

o6t
obe

02§
4743

9z8
Sob

Sgot
Sotr

Sgort

595

1sieads -
Azuaafosut -
oy 1ad saet 1no agiey) waun)

reyor|

£roz 1sniny 61 v paesaoj uﬂw-.?_m—_

6¥ zTT

5t oo0'St

Tt Loy

L1

€91

e

oz Amnp g
0] Evoz 1sndny 0% wodj potiad 2] 20 [RI0]L,

€F 061

05 Soz

To bET

L 682

SS £or1

09 PoL

St €96'n

S9-9054

Co'1i1°e

oz vSo

oLt

i

So ¢t

gzt

oot

o1

S5z

BRL

oz gt

9%e

[N

LY

S5

0go

6

0l o

og 11

Sro

obo

Szo

Sio

Sz1

o1 o

-

sainpadold amso[D|€

Haom waunuodde-aig |z

-

saa{odwg

suotsud g fpva/xerton

souerduioy pue Qoymemg|é
asaynwwes f1ojuiodde 0 Bundoday|g
Lnsear pue FuUNuUNOdIV|L
suonnQNsIp/sune Jonpad|e
suonednsaaug|s

syassy|b

SurpesL|€

uonENSIUMUPY|z

Buuueyg 3 Adeeag|:

E)
ez
Alamoy a8vaoay

7
1500 SwiLL,

SInoyy [U10],

(SIH)
ELIRDIIDE

(54H)
300085y

(511D

JJVIDOSSY
J0IUDE

(s11)
Jadvuepg

1afvuepy

(s1H)

101Udg

(sIH)
LOuDU.:ﬁ—

(s1H)
Joupreq

wawudisse jo padsy

g xipuaddy

troz Ame g 01 £103 1snEny 0z woly pouiad 3y 10§ 51509 Wy Jo SIsA[euy

uonepmbri ATePUMIOA SI0}PII) UT - PAIWI] ULICJOIDY

amd

e




